or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), and applicable provisions of the Articles 
of Association of the Company, approval of Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 1,00,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Crores only) divided into 9,85,00,000 (Nine Crores and Eighty Five 
lakhs)  equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) and 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs) preference 
shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) to Rs. 1,30,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred  and Thirty 
Crores only) divided into 9,85,00,000 (Nine Crores and Eighty Five lakh)  equity shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten only) and 3,15,00,000 (Three Crores and Fifteen lakhs) preference shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby substituted as under: - 

‘V.  The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1,30,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred  and Thirty Crores only) divided into 9,85,00,000 (Nine Crores and Eighty Five lakh)  
equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) and 3,15,00,000 (Three Crores and Fifteen lakhs) 
preference shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.’ 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Directors of the Company be and are hereby, jointly and/or severally 
authorized to sign and submit all necessary e-forms with the Registrar of Companies and to do

[...]

The existing authorized share capital is insufficient for issue and allotment of proposed addition 
of shares in the share capital of the Company.  

Hence it has been thought fit and proposed to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from the existing Rs.1,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crores only) to Rs. 
1,30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Hundred and Thirty Crores  only). 

Further, consequent to increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company, it is necessary 
to change the existing clause V of the Memorandum of Association relating to share capital of 
the Company.  

Pursuant to Section 13 read with section 61 and 64 of the Companies Act, 2013 and (the “act”),